

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

A WOMAN’S CONCERN, INC. d/b/a YOUR
OPTIONS MEDICAL CENTERS,

Plaintiff,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, Governor of Massachusetts,
sued in her individual and official capacities;
ROBERT GOLDSTEIN, Commissioner of the
Massachusetts Department of Public Health, sued in
his individual and official capacities;
REPRODUCTIVE EQUITY NOW
FOUNDATION, INC., REBECCA HART
HOLDER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF
REPRODUCTIVE EQUITY NOW
FOUNDATION, INC.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 1:24-cv-12131

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO
STATE DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Plaintiff Has Pled a Free Speech Claim for Unconstitutional Threats..... 6

 II. Plaintiff has Pled a Free Exercise Claim for Religious Discrimination..... 14

 III. Plaintiff has Pled an Equal Protection Claim..... 17

 IV. Qualified Immunity is No Shield for Unconstitutional Threats..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	1, 6, 7, 20
<i>Barrington Cove Ltd. v. R.I. Hous. & Mortg. Fin. Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Landry</i> , 438 Mass. 206 (2002).....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	17
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F. 4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	14, 15, 16
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F. 4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Newman v. Burgin</i> , 930 F.2d 955 (1st Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>NRA of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2nd Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>NRA of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	1, 6, 8, 10, 12, 20
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuño-Burset</i> , 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	18

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry, 423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 19

Rubinovitz v. Rogato, 60 F.3d 906 (1st Cir. 1995) 18

State Cinema of Pittsfield, Inc. v. Ryan, 422 F.2d 1400 (1st Cir. 1970)..... 7

Tapalian v. Tusino, 377 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 17

U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 19

Statutes

243 Mass. Code Regs. 2.07(11)(a)(1)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

Other Authorities

Press Release, Healey-Driscoll Administration Launches First-in-the-Nation Public Education Campaign on the Dangers of Anti-Abortion Centers, Executive Office of Health and Human Services (June 10, 2024), <https://www.mass.gov/news/healey-driscoll-administration-launches-first-in-the-nation-public-education-campaign-on-the-dangers-of-anti-abortion-centers>. 5

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Roy P. Fairfield ed., 2d ed. 1966)) 18
